

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2023 4:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101502-0
(Court of Appeals No. 82125-3-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN STEARNS,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DEVON KNOWLES
Attorney for Respondent

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
devon@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND DECISION
BELOW 1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

**1. The State waits 12 years to charge Mr. Stearns, and a
 key witness dies during the interim..... 2**

**2. The Court of Appeals applies the correct legal standard
 and rightly concludes the State’s negligent filing delay
 prejudiced Mr. Stearns..... 8**

D. REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW ..11

**1. The Court of Appeals opinion is consistent with this
 Court’s decisions in *State v. Oppelt* and *State v.
 Maynard*.....11**

**2. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is consistent with United
 States Supreme Court precedent.17**

E. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783, 97 S. Ct. 2044, 52 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1977).....18

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307, 92 S. Ct. 455, 30 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1971)11, 12

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Maynard, 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015)....9, 12, 13, 17

State v. Oppelt, 172 Wn.2d 285, 257 P.3d 653 (2011)..9, 14, 15, 17

Rules

ER 404.....21
